ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LTD.
(A Government Company of the State of Odisha) OPGC
ClN ; U40104OR1984SGCOO1429 5 GSTN = 21AAACO4759R1ZZ Power for Progress

Regd. Off : ZONE - A, 7th Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar - 751023, Odisha.
Ph. : 0674-2303765 - 66, Fax : 0674-2303755
Web : www.opgc.co.in

Ref: OPGC/Units 1 & 2/Tariff /2024-25/ | FZ2 22.11.2024

To,

The Secretary,

Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission,
Plot No.4, Chunokoli. Sailashree Vihar
Bhubaneswar- 751 021

Subject: Authorisation of Mr. Haresh Kumar Satapathy, AGM (C&RA) for filing of Tariff
Petition of OPGC Unit 1&2 for FY 2025-26

Sir,

This is to certify that Mr. Haresh Kumar Satapathy, currently serving in the capacity of Additional
General Manager (C&RA), Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. (OPGC), stationed at the
corporate office at Zone-A. 7 Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751023,
Odisha. India (Petitioner), is duly authorised to file the Petition for determination of Generation
Tariff of OPGC Unit 1&2 for FY 2025-26 and appear on behalf of the Petitioner during the tariff

hearing and other proceedings before the Hon’ble Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission.

Thanking you.

(Manas Ranjan Rout)
Managing Director
Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd.



BHUBANESHWAR
BILENQ. 1
CASE NO. OF 2024

IN THE MATTER OF: Application for determination of Generation Tariff of

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. (OPGC) Units 1 & 2 for FY 2025-26
under Sections 62 & 86 of the Electricity Act. 2003 read with Approved Bulk Supply
Agreement along with Supplemental Agreement (together referred to as the
‘Amended PPA"). related provisions of OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations,
2004, OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff)
Regulations, 2024 and Hon’ble Supreme Court Order dated 19.04.2018 in Case No.
9485 ot 2017,

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. (OPGC)
Zone-A, 7" Floor, Fortune Towers,

Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar - 751 023 ... Petitioner

I, Haresh Kumar Satapathy, son of Shri Kailash Chandra Satapathy, aged about 55

years, do solemnly affirm and say as follows:
(a) That, I am the Additional General Manager (C&RA) of Odisha Power

Generation Corporation Limited, the Petitioner in the above matter and is duly

authorised by the said Petitioner to make this affidavit on its behalf.

(b) The statements made in paragraphs 4.4, W 814,

shown to me are true to my knowledge and statements made in paragraphs

to be true.

Sl Bt Lo
Deponent

2 Nov2oa,

Sk"-'"‘tf W



Verification

I, the deponent above named do hereby verify that the contents of my above affidavit are true

to my knowledge; no part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed there from.

Verified at Bhubaneswar on the 22™ day of November, 2024.

oAl Yooy ‘S-s&ﬁ-\?ﬁ)/!.i_

Deponent

warAcharnya

ﬁ%%rr;eséom. of India

Odisha, BBSR, Dist-Khurda
Regd. No.-7791/2009



ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED
BHUBANESWAR

*a s
-

o
OPGC

Power for Progress

PETITION FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR
IB TPS UNITS 1&2 FOR FY 2025-26

NOVEMBER 22, 2024




BEFORE THE
ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BHUBANESHWAR
CASE No. of 2024
IN THE MATTER OF Petition for determination of Tariff of IB TPS Units 1&2 for
FY 2025-26

AND

IN THE MATTER OF Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. (OPGC Ltd.),
THE APPLICANT Zone-A, 7" Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur,

Bhubaneswar - 751 023, Odisha, India ............ (Petitioner) 2\

9
o

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED RESPECTFULLY %
SUBMITS AS FOLLOWS:

,~

Petitioner”) is a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and has its

registered office at Zone-A, 7™ floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar,

Odisha-751 023.

1.2 GRIDCO Limited (hereinafter referred as “GRIDCO”) had entered into Bulk Power
Supply Agreement (“PPA”) dated 13.08.1996 with OPGC, for purchase of power from .
Generating Units 1 & 2 of IB Thermal Power Station, having total capacity of 420 MW
(2 x 210 MW). The said PPA came into force from 01.01.1995 and was approved by

1.1 Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred as “OPGC” or “the l

Government of Odisha (“Go0”) in exercise of its power under Section 43A of the

Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948,

1.3 OPGC, GRIDCO and GoO signed a Tripartite Agreement dated 18.10.1998 (“Tripartite
Agreement”) providing certain further amendments to the PPA and other provisions
including those concerning the establishment of Units 3&4 of IB Thermal Power Station

by OPGC. Further, an Escrow and Security Agreement dated 30.11.1998 was entered

or determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26



1.4

1.5

1.6

|

between OPGC, GRIDCO and Union Bank of India. In 2001, disputes emerged among
the involved parties concerning the enforcement of the said Escrow and Security

Agreement.

After resolving the disputes between the parties, OPGC and GRIDCO agreed to amend
the existing PPA and Tripartite Agreement based on GoO Notification dated 21.06.2008
(*2008 Notification™). The relevant extract of the said GoO’s Notification is as follows:

"3, After careful consideration of the recommendations of the task force,
Government have been pleased to decide as under;

(a) In order to avoid any ambiguity with regard to tariff norms and
parameters for Units 1 & 2, the provisions for calculation of incentive in the
existing PPA shall stand amended to enhance the Plant Load Factor (PLF) from
68.49% to 80%. All other terms and parameters for determination of tariff for
Units 1 &2 shall be as per the existing PPA. Suitable amendments will be made
in the PPA accordingly including deletion of all reference to change in tariff
paramelers in future. In other words, all tariff parameters will stand fiozen till
validity of amended PPA notwithstanding modification in tariff norms by CERC
Jfrom time to time.

(b) The amended PPA shall be filed before the OERC for consent/approval.
(c) The amended PPA shall be effective with effect from 01.04.2007.”

Accordingly, an agreement was signed on 06.09.2012 as Supplemental to the Tripartite
Agreement (together called as “Amended Tripartite Agreement”). The Amended

Tripartite Agreement has been made effective from 12.10.2009.

Subsequently, OPGC and GRIDCO signed an amendment to existing PPA on 19.12.2012
by amending certain clauses (together called as “Amended PPA™). Hon’ble OERC vide
Order dated 27.04.2015 approved the Amended PPA as under:

9, The above stipulation in PPA provides for settlement of issues if any

arise due to implementation of this PPA in a future date the same shall be
resolved basing on mutual discussion keeping intent and objects of the PPA

intact. Therefore, the Commission has no objection to_approve the PPA
including its amendment between GRIDCO and OPGC for purchase of power
from Unit 1 & 2 of Ib Thermal Power Station as it stands now. "

Further, Hon’ble OERC in the said Order dated 27.04.2015 (Case No. 13/2002) directed

OPGC to file an application each year for determination of Generation Tariff, as per

Cﬁkffo\w;’\—\ it~ & a:‘ﬁﬁaMQ_



1.8

L9

1.10

onwards since tariff for FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16 had already been approved by
Hon’ble OERC in GRIDCO’s ARR Order. The relevant extract of the Order of the
Hon’ble OERC is reproduced below:

"13. Due to the above provision in the Regulation read with Regulation 7.13 of

the same Regulations, OPGC shall make an application before the Commission

as per the above approved PPA each year for determination of tariff for the rest
of the control period starting from FY 2016-17 onwards since the tariff for the
FY 2014-15 and 2015-16 has already been approved by the Commission in the
ARR of GRIDCO for the said year basing on the submission of GRIDCO.”

In compliance with the above directions of the Hon’ble OERC, OPGC filed a Petition
(Case No. 53/2015) for approval of Generation Tariff for FY 2016-17 under Section 62
and 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (“the Act™), approved Amended PPA, related
provisions of the OERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2014
(“2014 Tariff Regulations”) and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004, as
amended from time to time. The Hon’ble OERC vide its Order dated 21.03.2016
disposed of the said Petition approving the Generation Tariff of Units 1&2 of IB Thermal
Power Station for I'Y 2016-17, exclusively in accordance with the terms and conditions

of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, and neither the 2008 Notification nor the Amended PPA.

OPGC being dissatisfied with the aforementioned decision in Order dated 21.03.2016 of
Hon’ble OERC, filed Appeal No. 126 of 2016 before the Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal for
Electricity (hereinafter referred as “APTEL”) against the said Tariff Order for FY 2016-
17 in Case No. 53/2015. During the pendency of the stated Appeal before the Hon’ble
APTEL, OPGC filed the Petition (Case No. 62/2016) for approval of Generation Tariff
for FY 2017-18 and the Hon’ble OERC disposed of the said Petition vide its Order dated
23.03.2017 determining the Generation Tariff for FY 2017-18 in line with its approach
adopted in Order dated 21.03.2016. Hon’ble APTEL vide its Judgement dated
06.04.2017 in Appeal No. 126 of 2016 upheld this Hon’ble Commission’s Tariff Order
for FY 2016-17 dated 21.03.2016.

Aggrieved by the Judgment of the Hon’ble APTEL, OPGC filed Civil Appeal No. 9485
of 2017 before the Hon’ble Supreme Court (hereinafter referred as “SC™). During the

pendency of the stated Civil Appeal before the Hon’ble SC, OPGC filed the Petition for

or determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

%‘
5
§
|
%



approval of Generation Tariff for FY 2018-19 registered as Case No. 75/2017 and the
Hon’ble OERC disposed of the said Petition vide Order dated 22.03.2018, determining
the Generation Tariff for FY 2018-19 in line with its approach adopted in Order dated
21.03.2016 while determining tariff for FY 2016-17.

Subsequently, the Hon’ble SC vide its Judgement dated 19.04.2018 in Civil Appeal No.
9485 of 2017 set aside the Tariff Order for FY 2016-17 and remanded the matter back to
the Hon’ble OERC for a fresh decision. In effect, the Hon’ble Supreme Court has held
that primarily the tariff norms under the PPA are to be followed for determination of
OPGC’s tariff. Further, to the extent there are tariff norms not covered by the PPA, the
Tariff Regulations may be relied upon by the OERC to determine OPGC’s tariff. It is
submitted that the effect of the SC’s Judgment is that this arrangement would apply for
the entire term of the subsistence of the PPA viz. till 30.06.2026. The relevant excerpt
from the Judgment dated 19.04.2018 of the Hon’ble SC is reproduced below:

“6. We are of the view that the Commission vide Order dated 27.04.2015 on
the joint application of the parties dated 26.02.2014 rightly fixed the tariff but
the view taken in subsequent order dated 21.03.2016 which has been upheld on
appeal is unsustainable.

7. Accordingly, we set aside the impugned order and remand the matter to
the State Commission for fresh decision. The State Commission may take into
account the Notification dated 21.06.2008 for the fixed costs, the PPA for the
variable costs specified therein and for other costs not reflected in the PPA,
statutory Regulations may be applied.

8. The appeal shall stand disposed of as indicated above.

9. The parties may appear before the State Commission for further

proceedings on 2.07.2018.” [Emphasis Supplied by underlining]
Then, Hon’ble OERC vide its Interim Order dated 05.05.2018 in Case No. 43 of 2017
directed that since the Hon’ble SC vide Judgment dated 19.04.2018 has set aside the
Order dated 21.03.2016 passed by the Commission, OPGC is required to file fresh
application for determination of Generation Tariff of its Unit- 1&2 for the period since
FY 2016-17. The relevant excerpt of the Order is reproduced below:

4. Heard the parties at length. As the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide their
order dated 19.04.2018 in Civil Appeal No. 9485/2017 has set aside the order
dated 21.03.2016 passed by the Commission and remanded the matter for fresh
decision, OPGC Lid. is required 1o file fresh application for determination of

4
or determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26



1ol

1.14

1.17

Generation Tariff of its Unit-1 & II within 15 days from date of this order.
Basing on the said application of OPGC Ltd., a public notice shall be issued
inviting suggestions /objections from the general public for re-determination of
generation tariff for FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18 which would be completed
within one month fixing the date of hearing on 02.07.2018.”

In compliance to the above direction, OPGC filed the Petition (Case No. 33 of 2018) on
25.05.2018 before the Hon’ble OERC for re-determination of Tariff for FY 2016-17. FY
2017-18 and FY 2018-19 considering the original project cost as per the approved

Amended PPA. The said Petition was disposed of by the Hon’ble Commission vide
Order dated 28.03.2019.

OPGC also filed a separate Petition, numbered as Case No. 54 of 2018, for approval of
additional capitalisation for FY 2015-16, FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 in
compliance to the Commission’s directive in the Tariff Order for FY 2018-19 dated

22.03.2018 and Hon’ble SC Order in Civil Appeal No. 9485 of 2017 dated 19.04.2018.

5 In line with the approach adopted in Petitions in Case No. 33 of 2018 and Case No. 54 of

2018, OPGC had filed Petition for approval of Generation Tariff for FY 2019-20 and FY
2020-21. The petitions were numbered as Case No. 70 of 2018 and Case no. 69 of 2019

and the final Orders in these petitions were issued by the Hon’ble Commission on

29.03.2019 and 22.04.2020 respectively.

Subsequently, in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 61 and Section 62 read
with Section 181 of the Act, the Hon’ble OERC notified the Odisha Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff)
Regulations, 2020 (hereinafter referred as “OERC Generation Tariff Regulations,

2020) on 26.08.2020 for the control period of FY 2020-21 to FY 2023-24.

The Petitioner had filed a Petition (Case No. 43 of 2017) challenging the unilateral
refusal of M/s. GRIDCO to honour its power bill in full, which was considered to be in
violation of the Commission's Tariff Order dated 23.03.2017, in Case No. 62/2016. In

response, the Hon’ble Commission, through its Order dated 28.10.2020, while disposing

of the matter, opined that for the computation of Energy Charges, the Gross Calorific

59__-‘&:-_? ey

bor—~—v



1.18

1.19

1.20

121

1.22

OERC specified the methodology to arrive at the “as delivered” GCV of coal.

OPGC has filed Appeal No. 189 of 2020 before the Hon’ble APTEL against this Hon’ble
Commission’s Order dated 28.10.2020 in Case No. 43 of 2017 on the GCV to be
considered for computation of Energy Charge Rate (ECR). Pleadings have been
completed in the Appeal No. 189 of 2020 and . the Hon’ble APTEL vide its daily order
dated 15.09.2023 has instructed for inclusion of the Appeal in the “List of Finals” to be

taken up in its due course for further proceedings.

In accordance with the provisions of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020 and in
line with the approach adopted in Petitions in Case No. 33 of 2018, Case No. 54 of 2018,
Case No. 70 of 2018 and Case No. 69 of 2019, OPGC had filed Petition for approval of
Generation Tariff for FY 2021-22. The said Petition was numbered as Case No. 71 of
2020 and the final Order was issued by the Hon’ble Commission on 26.03.2021.

Further, Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 21.05.2021 in Petition No. 54 of 2018
disallowed claimed actual additional capitalisation for FY 2015-16 to FY 2017-18 and
proposed additional capital expenditure for 'Y 2018-19. Aggrieved by the decision of the
Hon’ble Commission, OPGC has filed Appeal No. 335/2021 before Hon’ble APTEL on
15.11.2021, against this Hon’ble Commission’s Order dated 21.05.2021 in Case No. 54
of 2018. The Hon’ble APTEL vide it’s daily order dated 15.07.2024 has instructed the
Appeal to remain included in the “List of Short Matters”, and to be taken up from there,

in its turn for further proceedings.”

In accordance with the provisions of OERC Generation Tariff Regulations, 2020 and in
line with the approach adopted in Petitions in Case No. 33 of 2018, Case No. 70 of 2018,
Case No. 69 of 2019, Case No. 71 of 2020, and Case No. 104 of 2021, OPGC had filed
Petition (Case No. 75 of 2022) for approval of Generation Tariff for FY 2023-24, and the
same was disposed of by the Hon’ble Commission vide Order dated 23.03.2023. In
similar line, the annual tariff Petition filed by OPGC for FY 2024-25 (Case No 112 of

2023) has been disposed of by the Hon’ble Commission vide Order dated 13.02.2024.

In view of the Appeal No. 335/2021 pending before Hon’ble APTEL, OPGC had filed
the Petitions (Case No. 104 of 2021, Case No. 75 of 2022 and Case No. 112 of 2023)
6

o&’?M"‘H\'ﬂ \LW Mﬂ”&?“b‘q,



1.24

1.25

Petition for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

without considering the Additional Capitalisation. In the said Petition, OPGC prayed
before the Hon’ble Commission for liberty to file separate Petition related to additional
capitalisation on the basis of decision by Hon’ble APTEL in the said Appeal. In Para 81
of the Order dated 13.02.2024 in Case No. 112 of 2023, the Hon’ble Commission was
pleased to consider the prayer of OPGC and allowed to file a separate Petition related to
additional capitalisation for the period from FY 2023-24 to FY 2024-25 after the
APTEL’s Judgement in Case No. 335/2021 is pronounced. The relevant extract from the

said Order is reproduced below:

“81.... As per the prayer of OPGC, the Commission hereby allow OPGC o file
a separate petition relating to additional capitalisation for the period from the
FY 2023-24 to the FY 2024-25 afier the APTEL's Judgement is pronounced in
the above appeal of OPGC.”

In the meantime, the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions

for Determination for Generation Tariff) Regulations 2024 has been notified in the

Gazette on 13.11.2024 by the Hon’ble Commission.

The instant Petition is being filed in line with the Orders outlined above and in terms of
the relevant Provisions of the Electricity Act 2003, OERC Conduct of Business
Regulations, 2004, OERC Generation Tariff Regulations 2024, the Hon’ble Supreme
Court Judgement dated 19.04.2018 in Civil Appeal 9485/2017, PPA dated 13.08.1996,
Amended PPA dated 19.12.2012, and other enabling provisions as detailed in the

subsequent sections.

The Petition is structured in the following manner:
e Approach for Filing Petition
e Generation Tariff for FY 2025-26 considering original project cost
e Summary of Tariff Proposal for FY 2025-26
¢ Compliance to Directives
e Prayers
e Tariff Formats

e Annexures




2,

Approach for Filing Petition

2.1

2.2

o
(9]

2.5

The instant Petition has been filed for determination of Generation Tariff for FY 2025-26
for IB Thermal Power Station of OPGC Ltd., having installed capacity of 420 MW (2 x
210 MW - Units 1&2), located at Banharpalli in District Jharsuguda.

Section 86(1) of the Electricity Act, 2003 empowers the State Commission to determine
tariff for generation of electricity within the State. The relevant provision of the Act is as
under:

“(1) The State Commission shall discharge the following functions, namely:-
(a) determine the tariff for generation, supply, transmission and wheeling of
electricity wholesale, bulk or retail, as the case may be, within the

Srate: ... ... .

The OERC Conduct of Business Regulations, 2004 provides that the Generating
Company shall file an application by 30" November of each year before the Commission
for determination of tariff for the sale of energy in the State of Odisha. The relevant
provisions from the Regulations are reproduced below:

“61. Generation Tariff:-

¢ I the Generating Company may file an application by 30" November of

each year to the Commission for determination of tariff for any of the

generating station for the sale of energy in the State of Orissa giving the details

of the fixed and variable costs associated with the generation and sale of energy

from the generating station.

(4) The Commission may determine the tariff for the sale of energy from the

Generating Station of a Generating Company..."
The Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for

Determination for Generation Tariff) Regulations 2024 provides for filing of Petition for
determination of Tariff of OPGC Units #1&2 by 30" November of every year. The
relevant extract of the applicable Regulations are reproduced below:

“9(7) Notwithstanding anything contained above OHPC and OPGC (UNIT-I & I1I) may
make application (in the Format prescribed by the Commission) by November 30th of every
year for determination of tariff in respect of their existing generating station as a whole or
unit(s) thereof.”

Considering aforesaid provisions, along with the Hon’ble Supreme Court Judgement

dated 19.04.2018 and Govt. of Orissa (“Go0O”) Notification No. 7216/E dated

:;;f.r’a,r determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for I'Y 25-26

i



21.06.2008, the instant Petition has been filed based on the following agreements entered
between the parties:

a. Bulk Power Supply Agreement between OPGC and GRIDCO, dated 13.08.1996
("PPA”) and an agreement as Supplemental to Bulk Power Supply Agreement
dated 19.12.2012 (“Amended PPA™). Both agreements were approved by the
Hon’ble OERC vide its Order dated 27.04.2015.

b. Tripartite Agreement between OPGC, GRIDCO and Government of Odisha dated
18.10.1998 (“Tripartite Agreement”) and an Agreement as Supplemental to
Tripartite Agreement dated 06.09.2012 (“Amended Tripartite Agreement”)
which was approved by Hon’ble OERC vide its Order dated 27.04.2015.

¢. Escrow and Security Agreement dated 30.11.1998 entered between OPGC,
GRIDCO and Union Bank of India, which was ap}ﬁroved by Hon’ble OERC vide
its Order dated 27.04.2015.

2.6 In line with the approach adopted in Case No. 112 of 2023, OPGC is filing the instant

Petition for approval of Generation Tariff for FY 2025-26 as under:

Considering original project cost as

Tariff t
Rl per the Approved Amended PPA
O&M expenses Vi
Depreciation x

Interest on loans

Interest on working capital

Return on Equity

Variable Charges

BRI W N

Other Charges

2.7 It is submitted that the claim of additional components of Annual Fixed Charges towards
additional capitalisation for FY 2015-16 to FY 2023-24 and projected additional
capitalisation for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 will be claimed by OPGC through a
separate Petition based on the outcome of the Appeal No. 335/2021 pending before
Hon’ble APTEL.

’c(ir('(mﬁ)r determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for I'Y 25-26

54,{ i Wkt §a‘3“e~—?ﬂ,¥\9’



3

Generation Tariff for FY 2025-26 considering the original project cost

Computation of Annual Fixed Cost

3.1

I8
S

3.3

As discussed in the foregoing paragraphs, the Hon’ble Supreme Court vide its Judgement
dated 19.04.2018 has held that primarily the tariff parameters under the PPA and
Government Notification dated 21.06.2008 are to be followed in determining OPGC'’s
tariff. Except the cases where the PPA does not encompass specific tariff norms, the
Tariff Regulations may be invoked by the Commission to determine OPGC's tariff.
Accordingly, OPGC has considered the tariff norms and parameters as per the provisions

of PPA.

As per Clause 3.0 of Schedule II of the Amended PPA, the Annual Fixed Cost of OPGC

shall consist of the following components:

a. Depreciation;
b. Return on Equity;
¢. Interest on Loan;
d. Operation and Maintenance Expenses;
e. Interest on Working Capital.
The computation of each of the above components of the Annual Fixed Cost is detailed

in the subsequent paragraphs.

Capital Cost

34

Petition for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

The Amended PPA signed between OPGC.and GRIDCO has considered the Capital Cost
of the Project as Rs. 1,060 Crore. It is submitted that while approving the Amended PPA
vide Order dated 27.04.2015, Hon’ble OERC also approved the said capital cost of the
project. Further, the Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2024-25 had
considered the original capital cost of the project as Rs. 1,060 Crore. In view of the same,
OPGC has considered the capital cost of Rs. 1,060 Crore for the purpose of computing
tariff applicable for FY 2025-26. This consistent approach aligns with the determinations

and approvals previously issued by the Hon’ble Commission.

10

C\LFM’\'\ U~ §aﬂa¢~’iﬁlkg_



Additional Capitalisation

3.3

OPGC had claimed the additional capitalisation of Rs. 13.32 Crore, Rs. 20.94 Crore and
Rs. 44.11 Crore for FY 2015-16, FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 respectively vide Case
No. 54 of 2018 respectively. Further, vide Petition in Case No. 69 of 2019, OPGC had
claimed the actual additional capitalization of Rs. 43.78 Crore for FY 2018-19. The Case
No. 69 of 2019 was disposed of without considering additional capitalisation for FY
2018-19, as it was linked to the Case No 54 of 2018, which was under active

consideration of the Commission.

Vide Case No. 71 of 2020, OPGC had claimed the actual additional capitalisation of Rs.
6.41 Crore for FY 2019-20, revised additional capitalisation for FY 2020-21 and
projected additional capitalisation for FY 2021-22. However, Hon’ble Commission
disposed of the said Petition without considering the additional capitalisation, as Order in

Case No 54 of 2018 was reserved by the Commission.

Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 21.05.2021 in Petition No. 54 of 2018 disallowed
actual additional capital expenditure for FY 2015-16 to FY 2017-18. Aggrieved by the
decision of the Hon’ble Commission, OPGC has filed an Appeal before Hon’ble APTEL
on 15.11.2021, which was registered as Appeal No. 335/2021 against this Hon’ble
Commission’s Order dated 21.05.2021 in Case No. 54 of 2018.

It is submitted that following comprehensive discussions and deliberations with
GRIDCO towards Renovation & Modernisation for enhancement of plant life and
implementation of FGD and FGC for complying the revised Emission Standards as
prescribed by MoEF & CC, OPGC filed a Petition registered as Case No 66 of 2021 for
in-principle approval of the Hon’ble OERC. The Hon’ble Commission was pleased to
accord in-principle approval for the R&M works and installation of FGD & FGC vide its
Order dated 03.11.2021. The relevant extract from the said Order is reproduced below:
“40. ... In view of the above, the Commission accords in-principle approval for

the R&M works and installation of FGD and FGC in respect of generating
Units-1 & 2 of OPGC thermal power station, based on the submission of

11



GRIDCO. However, the Commission is not inclined to approve the proposed
capital expenditure of Rs.140 Cr. towards construction of a new ash pond.
OPGC should use the existing ash pond and follow the mandate of Govt. of
India for 100% ash utilization...” [Emphasis Supplied by underlining|

3.9 Considering the practical difficulties being faced for 100% utilisation of Ash by OPGC, a
review Petition was filed before Hon’ble Commission for reconsidering construction of a
new ash pond commensurate with proposed extended life of the plant which was
registered as Case No 99 of 2021. The Hon’ble Commission was pleased to accord in-
principle approval to construct a new ash pond. Implementation of the Renovation &

Modernisation has been taken up after receiving concurrence from the Board of Directors

of OPGC.

3.10 In the instant Petition, OPGC has not projected additional capitalisation for FY 2025-26.
Based on the outcome of the Appeal filed against the Hon’ble Commission’s Order in
Case No. 54 of 2018, OPGC will approach the Hon’ble Commission for approval of
actual additional capitalisation for FY 2015-16 to FY 2023-24 and projected additional

k)
“
capitalisation for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 through a separate Petition. }
i

Debt : Equity Ratio

3.11 OPGC submits that Hon’ble OERC approved the project cost of Rs. 1060 Crore with
equity of Rs. 450 Crore and loan of Rs. 610 Crore while approving the Amended PPA
vide Order dated 27.04.2015. Further, the Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff Order for FY
2024-25 has approved the equity of Rs. 450 Crore and loan of Rs. 610 Crore. Hence,
OPGC has considered actual debt : equity ratio, as approved in Amended PPA, for the

purpose of determining tariff applicable for FY 2025-26.

Depreciation

3.12 OPGC submits that Clause 3.0 (a) of Schedule II of the Amended PPA provides that
depreciation charges shall be equal to 7.5% of the Capital Cost during the year.
Considering the depreciation charges computed as per the provisions of the Amended

PPA. the assets corresponding to Original Capital Cost of Units 1&2 of the Generating

O 12
P(éﬂﬁ%??f}f determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for 'Y 25-26
Vs,

4

L



Station are fully depreciated by the financial year ending 31.03.2009. Therefore, OPGC

does not submit any claim towards the depreciation for FY 2025-26.

Return on Equity

3.13 OPGC has considered the actual equity of Rs. 450 Crore for computation of Return on
Equity. The Clause 8.0 (10) of Schedule II of PPA provides for Return on Equity at the
rate of 16%. Further, the Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2024-25 and
also for previous years, has approved the RoE considering the original equity base of Rs.
450 Crore and rate of RoE of 16%. Accordingly, OPGC submits the calculation of
Return on Equity for FY 2025-26 as under:

Table 3.1: Return on Equity corresponding to original project cost (Rs. Crore)

SL Particulars FY 2025-26
I Actual Equity for Station 450.00

2 Rate of Return on Equity 16.00%

3 Return on Equity 72.00

3.14 OPGC humbly requests the Hon’ble OERC to approve the Return on Equity of Rs. 72.00
Crore for FY 2025-26.

Interest on Loan Capital

3.15 OPGC submits that Clause 8.0 (7) and (11) of Schedule II of the Amended PPA provides
the loan amount of Rs. 610 Crore and the interest on loan is to be calculated based on
actuals. Considering the actual repayment made against the outstanding loan, OPGC
submits that loan amount of Rs. 610 Crore has been fully repaid by financial year ending
31.03.2012. In view of the same, OPGC does not submit any claim towards the Interest

on Loan Capital for FY 2025-26.

O&M Expenses

3.16 OPGC submits that Clause 3.0 (d) and (e) of Schedule II of the Amended PPA outlines
the framework for calculation of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses. It

specifies that the O&M expenses for 1* year of operation shall be computed at the rate of

13
: “'V‘br determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

b Sdebalng_

C‘\I"’a\/\/s{/'/\,\



2.50% of the capital cost and the capital cost shall be considered as Rs. 1,030 Crore
explicitly for calculation of O&M expense. For subsequent years, these expenses are
subject to an annual escalation of 8% per year starting from 01.04.1996. The Hon’ble
Commission in its Tariff Order for F'Y 2024-25 and also for previous years approved the

O&M expenses in line with the above stated provision of the approved Amended PPA.

3.17 Accordingly, OPGC submits the O&M Expenses for FY 2025-26 considering the

escalation factor of 8% as per the methodology prescribed in Amended PPA as under:

Table 3.2: O&M Expenses for FY 2025-26 (Rs. Crore)

Sl Particulars Legend FY 2025-26

| C:-apital Cost of Project considered for O&M o 1030.00
Expenses as per Amended PPA

s or firs . 2.50 e :

) (?&M Expenses for first year @ 2.5% of Capital B x 2155 2575
Cost

3 | Escalation rate C 8.00%

4 | O&M Expenses D=B x (1+C)* 239.92

3.18 OPGC humbly requests the Hon’ble OERC to approve O&M Expenses of Rs. 239.92
Crore for FY 2025-26.

Interest on Working Capital ‘

3.19 The Clause 3.0 (f) of Schedule II of the Amended PPA provides the Interest on working

Capital as under:

“f) Interest on Working Capital will be worked out on the following basis on
normative level of generation calculated at the rate of interest applicable to
OPGC for its Working capital facility as on the fixed charge computation date

i) Coal cost for 1.5 months

ii) Oil cost for 2 months

iii) O& M expenses for | month

iv) Receivables for 2 months”

3.20 As regards the rate of interest, the above said clause stipulates the interest rate applicable
to OPGC for its Working Capital facility shall be applicable, As OPGC has started

availing working capital from external sources, the actual interest rate for the Working

14

sa&\-&f g

r—x‘&M s



Capital facility availed by OPGC in FY 2024-25 as on September 2024 is 8.9%.
Therefore, this actual interest rate has been duly taken into consideration for computing

Interest on working Capital for FY 2025-26.

3.21 Considering the Fuel Price and GCV as claimed in the below paragraphs of this section,

OPGC submits the calculation of Interest on Working Capital for FY 2025-26 as under:

Table 3.3: Interest on Working Capital corresponding to original project cost (Rs.

Crore)

SL Particulars FY 2025-26
1 Cost of Coal for one and half months 41.01

2 Cost of Secondary Fuel Oil for two months 9.48

3 O&M Expenses for one month 19.99

o Receivables equivalent to two months 118.95

5 Total Working Capital Requirement 189.43

6 Interest Rate (%) 8.90%

7 Interest on Working Capital 16.86

3.22 OPGC humbly request the Hon’ble OERC to approve the Interest on Working Capital of
Rs. 16.86 Crore for FY 2025-26.

Summary of Annual Fixed Cost

3.23 The Annual Fixed Cost proposed by OPGC for FY 2025-26 corresponding to the original

project cost is summarised as under:

Table 3.4: Annual Fixed Cost corresponding to original project cost (Rs. Crore)

Particulars FY 2025-26
Depreciation 0.00
Return on Equity 72.00
Interest on Loan Capital 0.00
O&M Expenses 239.92
Interest on Working Capital 16.86
Total Annual Fixed Cost 328.78

15
g determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for I'Y 25-26



3.24 OPGC humbly requests the Hon’ble OERC to kindly approve Annual Fixed Cost of Rs.

328.78 Crore corresponding to original project cost for FY 2025-26.

Operational Performance Parameters

3.25 Asdiscussed earlier, the Hon’ble SC vide its Judgement dated 19.04.2018 has established
that primarily the tariff norms under the PPA are to be followed in determining OPGC’s
tariff. Accordingly, OPGC has considered the operational performance parameters as per

the provisions of PPA.

('8 ]
o
(o2}

OPGC in Amended PPA signed with GRIDCO has agreed upon operational performance
parameters. For computation of variable charges for FY 2025-26, the operational
performance parameters as per Clause 8 of Schedule II of the approved Amended PPA
has been considered. OPGC has considered the following Operational Performance
paramelers: |

a. Normative Availability

b. Plant Load Factor (PLF)

¢. Gross Station Heat Rate

d. Specific Oil Consumption

e. Auxiliary Energy Consumption

Normative Availability

3.27 As per Clause 3.0 (g) of Schedule II of the Amended PPA, full Fixed Charges will be

paid on achievement of Normative Availability of 68.49%.

Plant Load Factor (PLF)

3.28 As per Clause 3.0 (g) of Schedule II of the Amended PPA, the interest on working capital
shall be worked out considering normative level of generation. Accordingly, OPGC has
considered the PLF of 68.49%, equal to the Normative Availability for computing the

coal cost, oil cost and receivables in the computation of interest on working capital.
3.29 As per Clause 3.0 (g) of Schedule II of the Amended PPA, the PLF applicable for
computation of incentive shall be 8§0.00%. As per the generation plan submitted to

16
Nor determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

dfaw»’\« Koo 5¢MM\(L



GRIDCO, the ex-bus generation projected for FY 2025-26 is 2.764.07 MU which
corresponds to gross PLF of 84.37%. Incentive for higher PLF for FY 2025-26 shall be

claimed in accordance with the provisions of the Amended PPA.

30 Gross Station Heat Rate: Gross Station Heat Rate of 2,500 kCal/kWh has been

(IS ]
LS

considered as per Clause 8 of Schedule IT of the approved Amended PPA.

('S ]

31 Specific Oil Consumption: Specific Oil Consumption of 3.50 ml/kWh has been
considered as per Clause 8 of Schedule IT of the approved Amended PPA.

(98]
(o8]
(8]

Auxiliary Energy Consumption: Auxiliary Energy Consumption of 9.50% has been

considered as per Clause 8 of Schedule 11 of the approved Amended PPA.

(S}
L
(US|

The Operational Performance parameters considered by OPGC are summarised as under:

Table 3.5: Operational Performance Parameters for FY 2025-26

SI. | Particulars Unit | FY 2025-26
1 | Normative Availability % 68.49%

2 | Target PLF for incentive % 80.00%

3 | Auxiliary Consumption % 9.50%

4 | Station Heat Rate kcal/kWh 2,500

5 | Specific Oil Consumption ml/ kWh 3.50

Fuel Prices and GCV

3.34 During FY 2025-26, the coal requirement for OPGC Units 1&2 is proposed to be met

C\RM/{,\ b~ < ;»J‘r-h‘f G

from coal supply under existing FSA with Mahanadi Coal Fields Limited (“MCL”) from
Lakhanpur mines and Addendum Agreement to FSA with Odisha Coal and Power

Limited ("OCPL"™) from Manoharpur mines.

(%]
(53
N

Clause 7.0 of Schedule II of the existing PPA provides the methodology for computation
of Fuel Cost. It provides that the Price and Gross Calorific Value of coal and oil shall be
considered as delivered to the Power Station for computation of Fuel Cost. Further,
proviso to Clause 9 of Schedule II of the PPA reads as follows:

“The above monthly fuel price adjustment shall be consolidated at the end of
the financial year and certified by the Statutory Auditor. These prices and GCV

17
“determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26




for oil and coal for one year shall be weighted averages (base) for the next
vear.”

3.36 Hon’ble Commission vide its Order dated 28.10.2020 in Case No. 43 of 2017 on the
Petition filed by OPGC regarding the dispute on Gross Calorific Value of coal to be
considered for tariff has ruled as under:

“13. We carefully heard the arguments and rival arguments of all the parties
including opinions of experts. The bone of contention in this case is related to
the calculation of Energy Charge Rate (ECR) of the power procured by
GRIDCO  from OPGC. After longstanding dispute in this matter, the
Commission had finally redetermined the tariff for Unit-I and 1l of the petitioner
vide case No.33 of 2018 dt.28.03.2019 for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY
2018-19 pursuant to the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme court of India dated
19.04.2018 in Civil Appeal No. 9485 of 2017. The Commission in the said order
had directed as follows:

Directives of the Commission:

“40. The recovery of monthly Capacity Charges as approved by the Commission
here shall be made as per the methodology stipulated in the PPA and GRIDCO
Ltd. shall make payment after prudence check.

41. The operational norms like Auxiliary Consumption, Gross Station Heat
Rate, and Consumption of Oil as indicated in Clause 8 of Schedule-II of the PPA
and Price and GCV of Oil and Coal actually delivered to the power station as
per Clause 7 of Schedule-11 of the PPA shall be considered. Accordingly claims
of monthly Energy Charges shall be made by OPGC and GRIDCO Ltd. shall
make payment afier prudence check of all parameters of energy charges like
GCV and price of Coal & Oil etc.”

The capacity charge and energy charge are to be computed as per the above
order of the Commission.

14. Heal energy contents of the coal and oil are converted to electrical energy
in the power station. Heat energy content of the coal per kilogram varies at
different points starting from the time of its mining till its firing in the furnace
due to addition and release of moisture and other impurities during its
handling. PPA between the parties at clause-7 of Schedule-11 specifies that
Gross Calorific Value of the coal and oil shall be determined “as delivered to
the power station”. It is understood from the submission of the experts and
parties that the GCV of coal is measured at mines end by a third party agency
named CIMFR on “equilibrated method”. This is done to arrive at a
standardized pricing of coal of a particular grade. But the heat energy available

in the power station firom the coal depends upon moisture content and other
18

i #lfor determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

ot K~ SoteRalg



impurities. Therefore, GCV of coal measured at equilibrated method requires
moisture correction for determination of heat content available for energy
conversion. Therefore, if we apply a moisture correction formula on “as billed”
GCV which is determined on equilibrated method, we can arrive at GCV on
total moisture basis. CERC in petition No.279/G1/2014 dated 30.07.2016 has
also adopled this method. This is because the measurement of GCV on total
moisture basis at power station end is the practice generally followed by the
industry and it determines the volume of coal the power station requires to
generate a particular guantity of energy.
GCV of coal as delivered to the power station (total moisture basis)
(1 —TM)
= GCV X —m8——
(1 — M)
Where.
GCV= Gross Calorific value of coal as billed by coal supplier
M= Total moisture as per CIMFR report
IM= Inherent moisture as per CIMFR report

The above formula should form the basis of calculation of GCV of coal on “as
delivered basis” for computation of energy charge. The above formula shall
lake care of total moisture in calculation of GCV which is the prevalent industry
practice.”

3.37 OPGC has filed Appeal No. 189 of 2020 before the Hon’ble APTEL against this Hon’ble
Commission’s Order dated 28.10.2020 in Case No. 43 of 2017 on the GCV of Coal to be
considered for computation of Energy Charge Rate. Pleadings have been completed in
the Appeal No. 189 of 2020 and Hon’ble APTEL vide its daily order dated 15.09.2023
has instructed for inclusion of the Appeal in the “List of Finals” to be taken up in its due

course for further proceedings.

(8]

.38 In line with the Judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India dated 18.04.2018 in
Civil Appeal No. 9485 of 2017, variable costs for OPGC are to be determined as per the
PPA. As per the provision of PPA, the GCV of Oil and Coal is to be considered as

actually delivered to the power station.

(O8]
.

.39 Since May 2017, the declared grade of Coal of Lakhanpur mines as notified by MCL was
G-14. However, MCL revised the declared grade of Coal of Lakhanpur mines in
November 2023 (Annexure-1) from G-14 to G-12. It is pertinent to mention here that
19

iNfor determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

sAoPalng

-

e

c\‘fm\/—ef\/\_ﬁ A~/



actual coal received from Lakhanpur Mines were of G-14 grade coal against the declared
G-12 grade coal. Considering OPGC’s request and actual quality of coal received from
Lakhanpur Mines, MCL vide its letter dated 08.05.2024 (Annexure-2) has revised back
declared grade of coal of Lakhanpur (Lajkura) mines from G-12 to G-14 for FY 2024-25

effective from 10.05.2024.

Further, it may be noted that the coal production in OCPL mine has exceeded the
requirement for OPGC’s Units-3&4. Consequently, OCPL proposed OPGC to utilize a
portion of this surplus coal in Units-1&2 in addition to Units-3&4 subject to the approval
of Ministry of Coal, Govt. of India. The current annual coal requirement of Units-1&2 is
approximately 2.7 MT which is being sourced through long term coal linkage from MCL
coal mines, in accordance with the executed FSA between OPGC and MCL, which is
valid till FY 2029. Given the availability of coal from OCPL mines and MGR capacity, it
was envisaged to source 50% of the annual requirement for Units-1&2 i.e. 1.35 MT from
OCPL. In response to the proposal of OPGC, GRIDCO vide its letter No. 191(3) dated
29.11.2023 (Annexure-3) accorded its in-principle consent for sourcing of coal from
OCPL for use in Units-1&2 with the condition that input price of coal from OCPL would
not exceed the price of linkage coal availed from MCL. The above matter was further
deliberated in the meeting held on 31.01.2024 under the Chairmanship of Principal
Secretary, Department of Energy, Govt. of Odisha. During the meeting, OCPL intimated
that GCV based landed / delivered coal cost at OPGC is lower for OCPL coal compared
to MCL coal due to better quality of coal being supplied by OCPL. Also, the input price

of coal from OCPL is expected to decrease with increase in its coal production.

After detailed discussion, it was agreed that OCPL would consider the MCL price for
billing to OPGC against the coal to be used in Units-1&2 with price adjustments subject
to determination of the input price of coal by the Hon’ble Commission, with effect from
the date of supply. OCPL further agreed to coordinating with the Ministry of Coal to
secure the necessary permissions for using OCPL coal in Units-1&2, and for making the
necessary adjustments in the Annual Contracted Quantity (ACQ) with MCL. It was also
agreed that a supplementary FSA would be executed between OPGC and OCPL in this

regard. The minutes of meeting held on 31.01.2024, capturing the above deliberations,

20
\for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

C\&TW/L\ ks Qﬂ"”“"%



(%]
K=
N

3.43

3.44

were communicated to OPGC by the Department of Energy, Govt. of Odisha vide letter

no. 2268 dated 29.02.2024 (Annexure-4).

In response to OCPL’s request to designate Units-1&2 as specified end-use plants vide
letter dated 19.10.2022 and 05.01.2023, the Ministry of Coal, Govt. of India provided its
consent through letter no. 103/25/2015/NA dated 25.01.2023 (Annexure-5) with the
condition that a diversion notice be provided and prescribed procedures be followed.
Accordingly, OCPL vide its letter no. 837 dated 01.03.2024 (Annexure-6) submitted a
diversion notice for 1.35 MTPA to the Ministry of Coal. The balance requirement of 1.35
MTPA is to be met from MCL mines. In the same letter. OCPL requested the Ministry of
Coal to instruct MCL to reduce the ACQ to 1.35 MTPA by amending the existing FSA
with OPGC, thereby accommodating the proposed diversion without imposing any

penalties on OPGC.,

Further, to OCPL’s request, the Ministry of Coal vide its letter dated 20.03.2024
(Annexure-7) approved supply of 1.35 MTPA coal from OCPL’s Manoharpur coal mine
to Units-1&2. Subsequently, pursuant to the Clause 21.12 of the FSA dated 31.03.2022
executed between OCPL and OPGC for Units 3&4, a supplementary FSA was executed
between OCPL and OPGC on 18.05.2024 (Annexure-8) for the supply of coal from the
OCPL mines to end use plants of OPGC Units-1&2 effective till 31.03.2030. On the
other hand, MCL vide its letter no. 677 dated 10.09.2024 (Annexure-9) has confirmed
OPGC regarding reduction of ACQ from 2.7 MT to 1.158 MT for FY 2024-25. OCPL
has already commenced its supply of coal since June, 2024. Presently, coal sourced from

both MCL and OCPL is being used for generation of power from OPGC Units 1&2.

Pending disposal of the Appeal No 189/2020 by the Hon’ble APTEL and without
prejudice to OPGC’s rights under law and contentions taken in Appeal No 189/2020,
OPGC has considered the GCV of coal as mandated by Hon’ble OERC in its Order dated
28.10.2020 in Case No 43/2017 and GCV of oil as actually delivered to the power station

for the computation of energy charges.

Further, as the instant Petition for tariff determination for FY 2025-26 is being filed

before the end of the current year FY 2024-25, it is not possible to provide the auditor

2l

éfﬂw—fé:/w}/



certified value of delivered price and GCV of oil and coal for the whole year, as part of
the tariff submissions. Therefore, the actual delivered fuel prices and GCV of oil and coal
for the period from April to September 2024, has been considered for the purpose of
computation of tariff in the instant Petition, based on the auditor certified Half Yearly
Fuel Price Adjustment Bill raised on 11.11.2024 by OPGC to GRIDCO. The copy of the
Half Yearly Fuel Price Adjustment Bill for the period April to September 2024 is
enclosed at Annexure-10. Further, the weighted average price of Secondary Fuel Oil has
been considered in the ratio of 90:10 for HFO and LDO as per the provisions of the

Amended PPA.

3.46 The detailed calculation of the Weighted Average GCV of Coal considered for
computation of base Energy Charge Rate based on the methodology and formula
provided at Para 14 of Hon’ble OERC Order dated 28.10.2020 in Case No. 43/2017 is

presented below:

Table 3.6: Gross Calorific Value of Coal (kCal/Kg)

uantity of Coal | GCYV of Coal

Mot SOUISE :gl{ecci?:ed ((;/11‘) (kCal/Kg.)
Apr-24 MCL 2.79,192 3208.37
. May-24 MCL 3.53.730 3,251.03
Jun-24 MCL+OCPL 3,43,502 3225.08
Jul-24 MCL+OCPL 3,63,785 3,110.21
Aug-24 MCL+OCPL 3577052 3,148.35
Sep-24 MCL+OCPL 372,924 3,339.20
Total 20,70,885 3,213.85

3.47 Accordingly, GCV and Price of Coal and Oil considered for tariff computation is
summarised below:

Table 3.7: Price and Gross Calorific Value of Coal and Qil

: Unit Base for

Sl. | Particulars FY 2025-26
1 Price of Coal Rs./MT 1,697.31
2 Price of LDO Rs./kL 81,711.23
3 Price of HFO Rs./kL 62,584.89
| 4 | Gross Calorific Value of Coal kcal/kg 3,213.85
| 5 Gross Calorific value of LDO kcal/ltr 10,000.00
6 Gross Calorific value of HFO keal/ltr 10,000.00

22




Enerey Charge

3.48 OPGC has computed base Energy Charge Rate/Variable Charge for FY 2025-26 as per
Clause 7.0 of Schedule II of the Amended PPA. The computation of base Energy Charge

Rate for FY 2025-26 is given in the Table below:

Table 3.8: Energy Charge for 2025-26

Particulars Unit FY 2025-26
Auxiliary Consumption % 9.50%
Gross Station Heat Rate kCal/kWh 2,500.00
GCV of Coal kCal/kg 3,213.85
GCV of Oil (LDO) kCal/ltr 10,000.00
- GCV of Ol (HFO) kCal/ltr 10,000.00
Specific Coal Consumption kg/kWh 0.77
Specitic Oil Consumption-LDO ml/kWh 0.35
Specific Oil Consumption-HFO ml/kWh 3,13
Price of Coal Rs./MT 1.697.31
Price of Secondary Qil-LDO Rs./ kL. &1,711.23
| Price of Secondary Oil-HFO Rs./ kL 62,584.89
Variable Charges per kWh (base value) Paisa/kWh 168.79

3.49 OPGC humbly requests the Hon’ble Commission to approve base Energy
Charge/Variable Charge Rate of 168.79 Paisa/kWh for FY 2025-26. Any variation in
actual variable charges during the year on account of fuel prices and calorific value will
be claimed through Fuel Price Adjustment in supplementary bills on half yearly basis as

per the provisions of PPA.

Reimbursement of other charges

3.50 Clause 10.0 of the approved Amended PPA explicitly articulates that the tariff specified
therein is exclusive of any statutory taxes, levies, duties. cess, or any other form of
imposition imposed or charged by any governmental authority, be it at the Central, State,
or local level. For reference, the pertinent clause of the PPA is reproduced below:

“10.0 LEVIES, TAXES, DUTIES, CESS ETC.:

The above tariff is exclusive of any statutory taxes, levies, duties, cess or any
other kind of imposition(s) whatsoever imposed/charged by any Government
(Central/State) and/or any other local bodies/authorities on generation of

23
@Yy for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for IFY 25-26

ot B ‘él'a*’\ﬁ*?rﬁb’vﬂ.



electricity including auxiliary consumption or any other type of consumption,
fransmission, sale or on supply of power/energy and/or in respect of any of its
installations associated with Generating Stations and/or on Transmission
System, Environmental Protection, Water etc. However, electricity duty payable
on energy drawn by OPGC if any shall be payable by OPGC and reimbursed by
GRIDCO.”

3.51 Further, Clause 11.0 (vii) of the approved Amended PPA stipulates that Supplementary
bills will be raised for Fuel Price Adjustment, Incentive / Disincentive, Income Tax and
for any other charges / taxes etc. The relevant extract from the Amended PPA is
reproduced below for reference:

"vii) Supplementary bills will be raised for the following.
a) Fuel price adjustment on half yearly basis
b) Incentive/disincentive at the end of year
¢) Income Tax as per actual to be reimbursed as detailed in Para-6.0 of
schedule — 11
d) Any other charges/taxes etc.”

3.52 Accordingly. OPGC claims the following other charges for FY 2025-26 considering
either the projected figures for the year or the actual figures of FY 2023-24 and rationale

detailed in subsequent section:

a. Electricity Duty
b. Water Cess and Water Charges

(@]

Tax and Cess on Land

d. System Operation Charges (SOC) & Market Operation Charges (MOC) for
SLDC

e. ERPC Charges

f. Annual inspection fees

g. Income Tax

h. Recovery of ARR & Tariff Petition Fee and Publication Expenses

i.  Expenses towards Ash Transportation and Other expenses for Ash Utilisation

J- Energy Compensation Charges

k. Contribution to Water Conservation Fund, Odisha

3.53 Electricity Duty: Electricity Duty is payable on the actual auxiliary consumption of the
generating station which is presently governed by a rate of Rs. 0.55/kWh. OPGC has

24
X for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

Petsonad & ﬂj\"ﬁ-”—)e“')-’\r),

o{—fzeﬁ/‘-&-/\—-



(O]
n
i

355

3.56

furnished the generation plan for FY 2025-26 to GRIDCO wherein the gross generation
has been projected as 3104.14 MU. Pursuant to a mutual understanding articulated in a
prior arbitral tribunal proceeding in 2004, both parties, OPGC and GRIDCO, concurred
to consider an auxiliary consumption rate of 9.00% for the express purpose of Electricity
Duty reimbursement. Accordingly. considering the projected generation and the auxiliary
consumption of 9.00% (for the purpose of re-imbursement of Electricity Duty), the

Electricity Duty for FY 2025-26 has been projected as Rs. 15.37 Crore.

Table 3.9: Energy Duty for 2025-26

Particulars Unit Value
Installed Capacity MW 420
| Projected Availability % 84.37%
Gross generation MU 3104.14
Auxiliary consumption at 9.0% MU 279537
Rate of Electricity Duty Rs./kWh | 0.55
Electricity Duty Rs. O | 1537

OPGC requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider Rs. 15.37 Crore as
provisional amount of ED while determining the tariff for FY 2025-26. The actual
Electricity Duty payable shall be billed in accordance with the provisions of the approved

Amended PPA.

Water Cess and Water Charges: Water Cess and Water Charges are being paid to
Department of Water Resources. Government of Odisha on the basis of water allocated
for OPGC Units #1&2 and the rate fixed by the Government. OPGC claims the Water
Cess and Water Charges of Rs. 11.01 Crore which is actually incurred in FY 2023-24 and
paid to the Department of Water Resources. Government of Odisha and reimbursable by

GRIDCO.

Tax and Cess on land: OPGC claims the tax and cess on land of Rs. 0.25 Crore for the
'Y 2025-26 based on the amount actually incurred and reimbursed by GRIDCO in FY
2023-24. OPGC requests the Honble Commission to kindly allow for reimbursement of

the claimed amount during FY 2025-26 from GRIDCO.

25
b determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for Y 23-26

43{»‘0\,\»44/\-\ A~ S.:;D('u—-QA)\ D



3.57 System Operation Charges (SOC) & Market Operation Charges (MOC) for SLDC:

3

(8]

58

N
O

OPGC claims the amount of Rs. 0.49 Crore (@ Rs. 11,598.654/MW/year) towards
charges to be paid to SLDC for SOC and MOC, on the basis of Tariff Order issued by
Hon’ble Commission for SLDC for FY 2024-25. OPGC requests the Hon’ble
Commission to kindly allow for reimbursement of the claimed amount during FY 2025-

26 from GRIDCO.

ERPC Charges: OPGC claims the ERPC Charges of Rs. 0.16 Crore, as actually incurred
and reimbursed by GRIDCO during FY 2023-24 and requests the Hon’ble Commission
to kindly allow for reimbursement of the claimed amount during FY 2025-26 from

GRIDCO.

Annual inspection fees: OPGC claims the annual inspection fees of Rs. 0.44 Crore,
which includes Annual Electrical Inspection fee, Annual Boiler Inspection / Renewal of
License fees, Consent to Operate fees etc on the basis of the amount actually incurred
during FY 2024-25 up to September 2024. OPGC requests the Hon’ble Commission to
kindly allow for reimbursement of the claimed amount during FY 2025-26 from

GRIDCO.

Income Tax: OPGC claims the income tax of Rs. 24.22 Crore considering the Return on
Equity of Rs. 72.00 Crore corresponding to the original capital cost and the applicable
tax rate of 25.17% estimated for AY 2025-26. However, the actual income tax payable
by OPGC for FY 2025-26 will depend upon several factors and the actual income tax
paid shall be billed to GRIDCO for reimbursement. OPGC requests the Hon’ble
Commission to kindly allow for reimbursement of the claimed amount during FY 2025-

26 from GRIDCO.

Recovery of ARR & Tariff Petition Filing Fee and Publication Expenses: OPGC
claims the provisional amount of Rs. 0.30 Crore towards recovery of ARR & Tariff
Petition Filing Fee and Publication Expenses. OPGC requests the Hon’ble Commission

to kindly allow for reimbursement of the claimed amount during FY 2025-26 from

GRIDCO.

26
g determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for IFY 23-26



3.62 Ash Transportation and Other Ash Utilisation Expenses: In terms of the Ministry of

T8 ]

o

Environment and Forests (MoEF) Notification dated 25.01.2016 (the "2016
Notification") coal based thermal power plants are obligated to share the financial
burden of transporting fly ash to user agencies as per the cost-sharing mechanism
stipulated therein. Furthermore, to ensure 100% utilisation of fly ash generated by the
coal based thermal power plants, the Central Government reviewed the existing
Notifications and has introduced environmental compensation mechanism vide the MoEF
Notification dated 31.12.2021 (2021 Notification). The 2021 Notification enforces
rigorous measures to guarantee full fly ash utilization, setting clear deadlines, distinct
obligations for thermal power generators and user agencies, and penalties through
environmental compensation for non-adherence. The 2016 and 2021 Notifications are

attached to this Petition as Annexure-11 (Colly).

The expenses being statutory in nature, OPGC had filed a Petition (Case No. 99/2023)
before the Hon’ble Commission, for the recovery of Rs. 4.44 Crore incurred towards Ash
transport and Other Ash Utilisation Expenses between FY 2016-17 and FY 2022-23 for
OPGC Units 1 & 2. The Hon’ble Commission was pleased to approve an amount of Rs.
4.43,74,498/- towards ash transportation and utilization expenses from FY 2016-17 to FY

2022-23 for OPGC Units 1&2. The relevant excerpt from the Order is reproduced below:

“In regards to the claim made by OPGC in Case no. 99 of 2023, it is observed
that the reimbursement of Ash Transportation and Utilization expenses form a

part_of the PPA and therefore the Commission believes that such expenses
should be reimbursed by GRIDCQ in line with the provisions of the PPA.

Moreover, such_expenses are_also_mandated by MoEF in their Notifications

dated 31.12.2021 and 25.01.2016. Accordingly, the Commission approves an

amount of Rs 4,43,74,498/- towards ash transportation and utilization expenses
from FY 2016-17 to FY 2022-23 for OPGC Units 1 & 2. Similarly, the
Commission provisionally approves an amount of Rs 9,17,65,050/- as against Rs
12,23,53,400/- towards ash transportation and utilization expenses considering
the contracted capacity of 75% for FY 2021-22 to FY 2022-23 for OPGC Units
3 & 4. The same shall be considered in the ARR of GRIDCO for the FY 2024-25
as pass through. However, GRIDCO shall reimburse the expenses afier prudent

check based on supporting documents certified by Statutory Auditors which
shall be provided by OPGC to GRIDCO as and when required. In future years,
such Ash transportation and utilization expenses shall be claimed by OPGC as a

27

= 2 Ny A ﬁﬂvﬁf%



part of year end charges and the same shall be reimbursed by GRIDCO after
prudent check based on relevant supporting documents.”

3.64 Importantly, Clause 10.0 of PPA-1 expressly allows recovery of the charges on account
of any imposition whatsoever by any Government (Central/State) and/or local authority
through reimbursement. The expenses incurred by OPGC towards ash transportation
subsidy and other ash utilisation expenses on account of ash utilisation mandated by the
Central Government through the MoEF Notifications is of statutory nature and creates an
absolute binding obligation on the Petitioner to pay/ subsidise fly ash transportation

charges and bear other ash utilisation charges. Utilisation of ash produced from OPGC

Units 1&2 and expenses incurred for the last five years is provided in table below.

Table 3.10: Ash Utilization & Expenses for Units-1&2

Ash Ash % of Ash Expenses Amount
FY Produced Utilized lultili:rcd Incurred Reimbursed

(MT) (MT) ! (Rs) (Rs)
2023-24 9.43.693 372894 39.51 87.57.580 -k
2022-23 | 11,50,353 4.64,849 40.41 38,11.,895 38,11,895
2021-22 | 11,64.864 4.03.200 34.61 39.07.540 39,07,540
2020-21 10.96,385 7.30,990 66.67 67,30,498 67,30,498
2019-20 9,39.,201 6,24,595 66.50 74,27.685 74.27.685

* Expenses claimed for

* reimbursement is under process at GRIDCO end

3.65 In continuous endeavour to improve ash utilisation for Units 1&2, the targeted ash

utilisation and associated expenses for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 is given in the Table

below.
Table 3.11: Ash Utilization & Expenses for Units-1&2
[ Projected Targeted Yo Expenses to Amount
FY Ash Ash Targeted of | be Incurred | Reimbursed
Production | Utilisation Ash (Rs) (Rs)
(MT) (MT) Utilized

2025-26 | 10,80,000 8,19,600 1589 59,93,68.,000 0
2024-25 | 11,13.620 4,30,226 38.63 28,77,82,000 0

g\ or deiermination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

28

o{twwe,(\.\ O -(»e\?\‘a-?ﬂfu')



3.66

3.67

Considering proposed ash utilisation and its estimated expense to be incurred during FY
2025-26, OPGC has claimed Rs. 59.94 Crore towards ash transportation and utilisation
expenses during FY 2025-26. However, it is humbly requested to allow reimbursement
of the actual amount incurred towards Ash Transportation and Other Ash Utilisation

Expenses during FY 2025-26 from GRIDCO.

Energy Compensation Charge (ECC): In addition to the regular Water Cess and Water
Charges being paid to WRD, Govt. of Odisha, as per the Government of Odisha letter
No. 6140 dated 31.07.2012 (Copy of letter attached as Annexure-12), OPGC is required
to pay additional charges to OHPC for drawl of water in the form of Energy
Compensation Charge (ECC). However, the Hon’ble Commission in Para 80 (C) of the
Order dated 13.02.2024 has not allowed any amount towards ECC for FY 2024-25 in
absence of actual payment to OHPC during FY 2022-23. Hon’ble OERC further opined
that ECC shall be reimbursed by GRIDCO on the basis of actual payment made and

claimed by OPGC for FY 2024-25.

OPGC is continuously pursuing the matter with the Water Resources Department,
Government of Odisha to waive the penalty along with interest, which is under its active
consideration and till date the matter has not been resolved. Pending resolution of the
request, OPGC has not made any payment towards ECC to OHPC in FY 2023-24 and so
far in FY 2024-25. Therefore, no amount has been considered towards ECC while
projecting other costs for FY 2025-26. However, OPGC requests the Hon’ble
Commission to kindly allow for reimbursement of such amount, if any, paid during FY

2025-26.

Reimbursement of contribution towards Water Conservation Fund (WCF): As per
the Resolution of Department of Water Resources, Government of Odisha. dated
18.05.2015 (Copy attached as Annexure-13). OPGC is required to contribute an amount
of Rs 30.65 Crore (12.26 Cusec x 2.5 Crore/Cusec) towards creation of Water
Conservation Fund. Further, as per the Resolution of Department of Water Resources,
Government of Odisha, dated 03.11.2015 (Copy attached as Annexure-14), the
Government has provided the facility to industries to deposit their contribution to the

Water Conservation Fund in five equal annual instalments. As the facility of making this

29
Jor determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

A g

<

c\[\’mﬂﬁ Vodaas



3.70

3.72

payment is available in five equal annual instalments, OPGC claimed for reimbursement
of an amount of Rs 6.13 Crore in FY 2022-23 towards contribution to Water
Conservation Fund so as to make payment in five annual instalments to reduce the

burden to be passed on in tariff.

Considering OPGC’s request for reimbursement of the charges of Rs. 6.13 Crore towards
water conservation fund, the Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2022-23 in
Case No 104 of 2021 provisionally allowed reimbursement of Rs 6.13 Crore by

GRIDCO towards WCF during 2022-23 subject to verification of supporting documents.

In similar lines, against OPGC’s claim for reimbursement of an amount of Rs 6.13 Crore
in FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25 towards contribution to Water Conservation Fund,
Hon’ble Commission was not inclined to approve any amount towards contribution of
WCEF for the respective years as no payment were made by OPGC in the previous year.
However, the Hon’ble Commission was kind enough to allow reimbursement of the same
by GRIDCO on the basis of actual payment made and claimed by OPGC during the year.
The Petitioner OPGC has not made any payment towards WCF in FY 2023-24.
Therefore, no amount has been considered towards WCF for FY 2025-26. However,
OPGC requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly allow for reimbursement of such

amount, if any, paid during FY 2025-26.

Accordingly, the other charges claimed by OPGC for FY 2025-26 is as shown in the

Table given below:

Table 3.12: Other Charges corresponding to the original project cost (Rs. Crore)

SL Particulars FY 2025-26
1 Electricity Duty 15.37
2 Water Cess and Water Charges 11.01
3 Tax and Cess on land 0.25
4 | SOC and MOC for SLDC 7 0.49
5 ERPC Charges 0.16
6 Annual inspection fees 0.44
7 | Income Tax 24.22
8 Recovery of ARR & Tariff Petition Fee 0.30
9 Ash Utilisation Expenses including 59.94
' Transportation Charges

30
“determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

ot Lot



SL Particulars FY 2025-26
Total 192207

3.73 OPGC requests the Hon’ble Commission to provisionally approve the other charges of
Rs. 112,17 Crore. OPGC further requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly direct
GRIDCO Ltd. for reimbursement of the other charges incurred during FY 2025-26 on

actual basis.

3.74 The Audited Accounts of OPGC for FY 2023-24 is enclosed as Annexure-11.

31
Petition for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

SRa~~en W gf’j_f'f‘“‘\’@-——



4. Summary of Tariff Proposal for FY 2025-26

4.1
Table below:

Table 4.1: Summary of Tariff Proposal for FY 2025-26

Particulars Units FY 2025-26
Depreciation Rs. Crore 0.00
Return on Equity Rs. Crore 72.00
Interest on loan Rs. Crore 0.00
O&M expenses Rs. Crore 239.92

_Imcrcsl on working capital Rs. Crore 16.86
Total Annual Fixed Cost Rs. Crore 328.78
Variable Charges per kWh Paisa/kWh 168.79

4.2 The summary of other charges for FY 2025-26 is as shown in the Table below:

Table 4.2: Other Charges for FY 2025-26

Particulars

Units

FY 2025-26

Other Charges

Rs. Crore

1207

Petition for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

Based on the above, the summary of Tariff Proposal for FY 2025-26 is as shown in the

cA\—Vwef\/ . U sty Q*Hm

32



D Compliance to Directives

5.1  The compliance status of the directions of the Hon’ble Commission given in the Tariff
Order dated 13.02.2024 for FY 2024-25 is submitted herewith for kind consideration of
the Hon’ble Commission.

5.2 Status of new Ash Pond

Commission’s Directive: OPGC 1o submit status of new ash pond that has been
approved by the Commission in Case No. 99 of 2021 including the status of FGD and

FGC implementation.

OPGC’s Response: Currently, ash slurry from OPGC-I operations is discharged into
Ash Pond C, where ash levels have reached approximately 207.5 m RL. Efforts are
underway to raise the embankment from 208.0 m to 211.0 m RL. The operational life of
this pond is expected to be exhausted by December 2026. Accordingly, steps for land
acquisition for the construction of a new Ash Pond D have been initiated to ensure
continuity of disposal capacity. Socio economic Impact Assessment survey (SIA) study
has been completed by Nabakrushna Choudhary Centre for Development Studies.
Subsequently, Public hearing for Ash Pond-D has been conducted successfully in March
2024. At present, Land valuation process is under progress and it is expected to get the

possession of the land by June 2025.

Simultaneously, Ash Pond A is undergoing embankment elevation from 208.0 m to 211.0
m RL. Upon completion, it will be designated solely for dry ash filling, with ash

transported from Pond C to facilitate ongoing capacity management.

Status of FGD and FGC implementation : Approval from the Hon’ble Commission has

been obtained to proceed with the installation of FGD and FGC. Thereafter. a
comprehensive feasibility study has been conducted by an external consultant, and a
detailed technical specification and scope document has been prepared for tendering.
However, further tendering process has been put on hold on account of the

recommendations from CSIR-NEERI regarding the installation of Flue Gas

L
(FS]

- determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

L TN T R TR édd“‘-!im



(9%}

Desulfurization (FGD) systems (File No: 1-22/2/61/2020-P&E dated 24.09.2024),

(Annexure-12).
Report on Collapse of Ash Pond-C

Commission’s Directive: The Commission takes a note of the explosion of Ash Pond-C
and directs OPGC' to submit report including reasons Jor such explosion, quantum of
generation disruption, impact on livestock/  humans/ environment/ spillage in
surrounding areas, financial impact due to such explosion, and the steps taken in the
aftermath for safe ash disposal.

OPGC’s Response: The Ash Pond C dyke for a length of ~40 meter was breached on
09.12.2023 at 08:30 hrs. which was accidental and happened unexpectedly and without
any prior indication/warning. Due to the sudden breach of ash dyke, around 6.0 lakh MT
ash spilled from the live ash pond (Ash Pond C) and flown to neighboring land. The
spilled ash was evacuated and dumped back into Ash Pond C. The restoration work of

Ash Pond C was completed on 02.05.2024.

The collapse led to disruption in immediate generation and resulted in loss of generation
of approximately 195 MU and down time of Unit 1&2 of 924 Hrs. However. swift action
was taken to mitigate the downtime, and generation from Unit 1&2 was resumed on 1%

and 6™ Jan 2024 respectively.

No casualties or injuries to Humans and adverse effects on live stock in the surrounding
arcas on account of this accident has been reported. Precautionary safety measures were
put in place, and the affected area was evacuated immediately. There was a minimal
environmental impact as the spillage ash was contained by constructing a coffer bund
away from the Hirakud reservoir and emergency protocols were promptly activated to

prevent any spread to surrounding areas.

IFinancial Impact:

The loss of generation due to breach of Ash Pond-C has resulted in under recovery of
the capacity charge of Rs 1.56 Cr for FY 23-24. OPGC has expensed Rs. 32.23 Cr
towards restoration of breached pond, crop compensation and other miscellaneous

activities due to breach of Ash Pond-C. The same Ash Pond has been taken into service

34
Jor determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

S:,ahugw\»q,



in April 2024. The cost incurred towards restoration of Ash Pond-C has been claimed

under insurance. Presently, the claim settlement activity is under progress.

OPGC is committed to maintain the highest safety standards and to minimize any adverse
impacts arising from this incident. Immediate measures were taken to ensure the safe
disposal of ash, including enhanced monitoring of the ash pond and additional ash
management protocols were put in place. OPGC has endeavoured to enhance ash
utilisation. Preventive maintenance and inspection schedules have been intensified to
avoid any recurrence of such incidents. The Ash dyke has been further strengthened by

a. Installation of geo-composite drains;
Providing rock toe at each bund height raising

¢. Compacted dry ash filling on the upstream side (up to 50 meters) away from
the bunds

Initiatives on utilization of Renewable Energy for reduction of carbon footprint and
preparedness to meet the RGO

Commission’s Directive: OPGC shall intimate initiatives taken on utilization of
renewable energy for reduction of carbon foolprint and Renewable Generation
Obligation (RGO), if imposed. OPGC shall submit the present status of such renewable

energy projects and preparedness to meet the RGO, if imposed.

OPGC’s Response: OPGC has been endeavouring in adopting sustainable eﬁérgy

practices to reduce its carbon footprint. The initiatives taken and the present status of

renewable energy projects for reduction of carbon footprint and preparedness to meet

Renewable Generation Obligation (RGO), if imposed are as follows:

Present status of such renewable energy projects:

¢ OPGC is in the process of setting up a 50 MW Solar PV Power Project at the
exhausted Ash Pond-B of the existing Power Station for which GRIDCO has
accorded in-principle consent to procure power subject to approval and
determination of tarifl by the Hon’ble Commission. Feasibility study report and DPR
has already been prepared by M/s Mercados Energy Markets India Pvt. Ltd. 122
SLSWCA (State Level Single Window Clearance Authority) has accorded in-
principle approval on 30.09.2023. NIT has been published on 05.11.2024. This

1 for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 23-26

S Q/ulml_

akw—eﬂ/k Ko~



project is aimed at contributing towards clean energy generation and offsetting

carbon emissions from thermal power operations.

¢ Feasibility study is under pipeline for 2 MW ground mounted solar PV Plant at river
intake channel near raw water pump house.
* Bio-Gas Plant with Waste feeding capacity of IMT/day releases 3 cylinder of
gas/day (42 kg/day). is used for cooking in guesthouse.
e OPGC has implemented energy efficiency measures within its existing power plants
to optimize fuel usage and minimize carbon emissions.
Preparedness for Renewable Generation Obligation (RGO):
Ministry of Power, Government of India vide resolution dated 27 February, 2023 has
notified the Renewable Generation Obligation as per Revised Tariff Policy, 2016. The
extract of the notification is as follows:
“2.0 In pursuance of clause 6.4 (5) of the Tariff Policy 2016, it has been decided that
~any generating company establishing a coal/lignite-based thermal generating station
and having the Commercial Operation Date (COD) of the project on or after 1*" April
2023 shall be required to establish renewable energy generating capacity (in M W) i.e.
Renewable Generation Obligation (RGO) of a minimum of forty percent (40%) of the
capacity (in MW) of a coal/lignite-based thermal generating station or procure and
supply renewable energy equivalent to such capacity.
3.0 A coal/lignite based thermal generating station with Commercial Operation Date
(COD) of the project between 1" April 2023 and 31" March 2025 shall be required to
comply with RGO of 40% by 1*' April 2023, and any other coal/lignite based thermal
generating station with Commercial Operation Date (COD) of the project after 1% April
2025 shall be required to comply with RGO of 40% by the COD. "

OPGC humbly submits that its current and future renewable energy projects, including
solar and potential wind projects, are aligned with the requirements of RGO. In its effort
to comply with the above Government Notifications, OPGC is also trying to identify new
patch of land to enhance its renewable generation and compliance of RGO for its

proposed upcoming expansion Project of Unit 5&6.

Jor determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 23-26

SFeRalng

|
¢



3.5

Further, the Hon’ble Commission published the proposed/draft OERC (Procurement of
Energy from Renewable Sources and its Compliance) Regulations, 2024 seeking views/
suggestion/opinion on or before 13.09.2024. OPGC vide its submission dated 13.09.2024
has put its views on various points including the concerns in implementing RGO for
Coal-Based Thermal Stations in the absence of any regulatory provision of power tie-up
or firm beneficiary commitments from RE projects under RGO. The above said

Regulations are not yet finalised by the Hon’ble Commission.

In view of the above, it is humbly submitted before the Hon’ble Commission to consider
the points raised favourably and make suitable and firm provisions for power offtake and

associated matters for smooth implementation of RGO.

OPGC remains committed to integrate renewable energy into its generation mix and
contribute to the reduction of carbon emissions, in alignment with national and global

climate goals.
Allotment of mine void space for disposal of ash

Commission’s Directive: OPGC has taken up a number of initiatives Jor fly ash
utilization & disposal. However, OPGC is directed to pursue with MCL or any other
mines for allotment of mine void space for disposal of ash to comply with MoEF & CC
Notification.

OPGC’s Response: OPGC has been making concerted efforts to achieve 100% ash
utilization in compliance with the MoEF & CC Notification. Despite persistent requests
to MCL since 2006 for the allocation of void mines for {ly ash backfilling, the latest
proposal of allocating BOCM Mines was declined by the Director Technical, MCL, via
correspondence dated 28.08.2020, due to the integration of Lakhanpur-Belpahar-Lilari

mines and the ongoing extraction from additional seams in these mines.

OPGC had engaged the Centre for Fly Ash Research & Management (C-FARM), led by
Dr. Vimal Kumar (former Mission Director & Head. Fly Ash Unit. Department of
Science and Technology, Government of India). to provide scientific and technical

expertise for securing "Consent for mine void filling with fly ash." C-FARM continues to

37
for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

C{faﬂ%«/\ﬁ Moss sy £ ;«_}w’{f\,\/\\.



5.6

coordinate with MCL and the Central Mine Planning and Design Institute on behalf of

OPGC to facilitate the allotment of suitable mine voids for ash stowing.

In addition to MCL’s mines, OPGC has proactively identified numerous abandoned stone
quarries within a 100-km radius as potential sites for ash disposal. Furthermore, OPGC’s
effort to secure abandoned dolomite mines at Gomardih (Sundergarh) and the Dungri
Limestone mines (Bargarh), has been turned down by Director Mines, Government of
Odisha. These sites offer significant capacity, capable of accommodating millions of MT

of ash, providing option for sustainable ash disposal.

In view of the above, OPGC humbly requests the Commission to direct the MCL
authority and Director of Mines, Government of Odisha for making available abandon

coal mines and dolomite/limestone mines respectively for ash disposal by OPGC.
Details of forced outages incidents in the last five (5) years

Commission’s Directive: OPGC shall provide number of forced outages of generating
units during FY 2023-24 and repetition of such incidents in the last five (3) years and the
reasons for such outage & remedial measures taken to avoid repetition of such
incidence.

OPGC’s Response: The number of forced outages of OPGC Units 1&2 are as follows:

Year No. of Forced Outages Major Reasons for Outages
FY 2023-24 18 Boiler =~ Tube Leakage, Generator
FY 2022-23 19 Protection Relay, Grid Disturbance,
FY 2021-22 15 Other  Electrical & Mechanical /
FY 2020-21 11 Operational Issue
FY 2019-20 17

c*&“’ oA~ v\ V\J""‘N\f

Remedial measures taken by OPGC to minimize the outages are as follows:

* Root Cause Analysis: Comprehensive root cause analyses for high-impact outages,
such as boiler tube leakages, are conducted and corrective recommendations are

promptly executed.

« Trip Analysis for Forced Outages: Each forced outage is followed by a detailed

trip analysis, with corrective actions implemented based on the findings.

)

o determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for 'Y 25-26

Sochep A



Reliability and Performance Improvements: Special maintenance works
targeting reliability and performance enhancements are undertaken during each
annual outage.

Stringent Parameter Monitoring: Daily monitoring of critical operating
parameters is carried out to prevent failures due to parameter excursions.

Residual Life Assessment: Regular boiler and turbine residual life assessments are
conducted by third-party experts to proactively identify potential issues.

Critical Spare Parts Inventory: A well-maintained critical spare parts inventory
enables quick replacement of worn-out components, minimizing downtime.

Skill Development Programs: Continuous skill development for Operations &

Maintenance staff is ensured through both in-house and external training programs.




6. Prayers

6.1  OPGC respectfully prays that the Hon’ble OERC may:

1) Admit the instant Petition.

i1)  Approve the tariff, including Annual Fixed Cost and base Energy Charge Rate,
for FY 2025-26 as claimed in the Petition.

iii)  Approve the other charges for FY 2025-26 as claimed in the Petition and recovery
of other charges on actual basis during FY 2025-26.

iv)  Approve the recovery of FPA in accordance with the approved PPA during FY
2025-26.

v)  Allow OPGC to file a separate Petition regarding additional capitalisation from
FY 2025-26 after the Hon’ble APTEL pronounce Judgment in Appeal No
335/2021 filed by OPGC.

vi) Direct the MCL authority and Director of Mines, Government of Odisha for
making available abandon coal mines and dolomite/limestone mines respectively
for ash disposal by OPGC

vii) Condone any inadvertent omissions, errors, short comings and permit OPGC to
add/ change/ modify/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may be
required at a future date; and

viii) Pass such other and further Orders as deemed fit and proper in the facts and

circumstances of the case.
d{ww“m K~y S a:’hﬁ»% \A{J__.
Petitioner

Bhubaneswar

November 22, 2024

40
Petition for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26



LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1: Return on Equity corresponding to original project cost (Rs. Crore)..........cocovvrovnvn... 13
Table 3.2: O&M Expenses for FY 2025-26 (RS. CIOF) .......ovveveooeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseoee 14
Table 3.3: Interest on Working Capital corresponding to original project cost (Rs. Crore) .......... 15
Table 3.4: Annual Fixed Cost corresponding to original project cost (Rs. Crore)...............cc......... 15
Table 3.5: Operational Performance Parameters for FY 2025-26...........oooooooooooo 17
Table 3.6: Gross Calorific Value of Coal (KCAVKS) ..........coovvviroesoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeooeooooooo 22
Table 3.7: Price and Gross Calorific Value of Coal and Ol .............co.ooooooovooo 22
Table 3.8: Energy Chavge for 2028206 ...........cuimmeremssesemmorsssomsrons sivssissessmesissns oo brss oomssieisiionssestoisnsssiae, 23
Tahle 3.9; Encrgy Dty Tor ZEEDE.. ... coovvisesiniimbsinsos i b il onss foos e b sl 45
Table 3.10: Ash Utilization & Expenses for Units-1&2 ..........ocoooooeeoieemoeooooeoooo 28
Table 3.11: Ash Utilization & Expenses for Units-1&2 .............ccoocvvemrierersoeseeeoeoees oo, 28
Table 3.12: Other Charges corresponding to the original project cost (BSACHOTE) e vcisione s miantis 30
Table 4.1: Summary of Tariff Proposal for FY 2025-26.............cocooovovvieeeeeeeeoeeoeeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeeeen. 32
Table 4.2: Other Charges for FY ZD25-26........ ;i vssmniiosiisis ianssisiontsshsssstismes s domsensmssssssesenes 32

41

Petition for determination of Tariff of Units 1&2 for FY 25-26

é.«:'nv«_l{ AM



Tariff Formats




Checklist of Main Tariff Forms and other information

Form No.  |Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Submission
Status
FORM- 1 Summary of Tariff v
FORM -1 (I) |Statement showing claimed capital cost NA
FORM -1 (IT) [Statement showing Return on Equity v
FORM-2 Plant Characteristics NA
FORM-3 Normative parameters considered for tariff computations v
FORM- 4  |Details of Foreign loans NA
FORM- 4A  [Details of Foreign Equity NA
FORM-5 Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects NA
FORM- 6 Financial Package upto COD NA
FORM- 7 Details of Project Specific Loans NA
FORM- 8 Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects NA
FORM-9 Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD NA
FORM- 10  |Financing of Additional Capitalisation NA
FORM- 11 |Calculation of Depreciation on original project cost NA
FORM- 12 |Statement of Depreciation NA
FORM- 13 |Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans NA
FORM- 14 [Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges NA
FORM- 15 |Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges v
FORM- 16 |Details of Limestone for Computation of Energy Charge Rate NA
FORM-17  [Details of Capital Spares NA
FORM- 18 |Non-Tariff Income NA
FORM-19  [Details of Water Charges NA
FORM-20  |Details of Statutory Charges ¥
FORM O Calculation of Interest on Working Capital v

C:H' o~ s~ .\:M&ML

(Petitioner)




: PART-I
S P f Tariff
ummary of Tari FORM. 1

Name of the Petitioner: Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited
Name of the Generating Station: Ib TPS Units 1&2
Place (Region/District/State): Jharsuguda, Odisha

(Rs. Crore)

Sl Particulars Unit FY 2025-26
1 2 3 4
1 |Annual Fixed Cost
1.1 |Depreciation Rs Crore 0.00
1.2 |Interest on Loan Rs Crore 0.00
1.3 |Return on Equity Rs Crore 72.00
1.4 |Interest on Working Capital Rs Crore 16.86
1.5 |O&M Expenses ' Rs Crore 239.92
Total Rs Crore 328.78
2 |Energy Charge Rate ex-bus Paise/k Wh 168.79
3 |Other Charges Rs Crore 2,17

"“L"M"—\ Vrna~v b@d‘ﬁ-—? ‘U"L
(Petitioner)




Name of the Petitioner: Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited
Name of the Generating Station: b TPS Units 1&2

PART 1
FORM-1(IIA)

Statement showing Return on Equity (Rs. Crore)
S. No. Particulars FY 2025-26
1 2 3
Return on Equity
1 Gross Opening Equity (Normal) 450.00
2 Less: Adjustment in Opening Equity 0.00
3 Adjustment during the year 0.00
- Net Opening Equity (Normal) 450.00
5 Add: Increase in equity due to addition during the year / period 0.00
7 Less: Decrease due to De-capitalisation during the year / period 0.00
8 Less: Decrease due to reversal during the year / period 0.00
9 Add: Increase due to discharges during the year / period 0.00
10 Net closing Equity (Normal) 450.00
11 Average Equity (Normal) 450.00
12 |Rate of ROE 16.00%
12 Total ROE 72.00

d‘? P Ve e TA PN TR S &\iﬁ,—.‘% /"“L‘ll__

(Petitioner)

@




PART 1
Normative Parameters considered for tariff computations FORM-3

Name of the Petitioner: Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited
Name of the Generating Station: Ib TPS Units 1&2

Particulars Unit FY 2025-26
1 2 )
Base Rate of Return on Equity % 16.00%
Base Rate of Return on Equity on Add. Capitalization % 14.00%
Effective Tax Rate % 25.17%
Target Availability % 68.49%
In High Demand Season % NA
Peak Hours % NA
Off-Peak Hours % NA
In Low Demand Season(Off-Peak) % NA
Peak Hours % NA
Off-Peak Hours % NA
Auxiliary Energy Consumption % 9.50%
Gross Station Heat Rate kCal/kWh 2500
Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh 3.50
Cost of Coal / Lignite for WC ' in Months 1.5
Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Oil for WC ' in Months 2.0
Fuel Cost for WC ° in Months NA
Liquid Fuel Stock for WC * : in Months NA
O&M Expenses for WC ' in Months 1
Maintenance Spares for WC % of O&M NA
Receivables for WC ' in Months 2.0
Storage capacity of Primary fuel MT NA
SBI 1 Year MCLR plus 350 basis point % NA
Rate of interest on working capital % 8.90%
Blending ratio of domestic coal/imported coal NA

Note:

1. For Coal based/lignite based generating stations

2. For Gas Turbine/Combined Cycle generating stations duly taking into account the mode of operation on gas fuel
and liquid fuel.

Sboern o St ZLY
(Petitioner)




O&M expenses
Name of {Name of the Petitioner: Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited
Name of {Name of the Generating Station: Ib TPS Units 1&2

(Rs. Crore)
SI. No. Particulars Legend FY 2025-26

Capital Cost of Project considered for O&M

: expenses as per Amended PPA 5 B

Ay - STNITRS o o 0, o

) O&M expenses for first year @ 2.5% of Capital B=Ax2.5% 25 75
Cost

3 Escalation rate C 8.00%

4 O&M expenses D=Bs(1+C) 29 239.92

(Petitioner)




PART 1

FORM- O
Calculation of Interest on Working Capital
Name of the Petitioner: Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited
Name of the Generating Station: [b TPS Units 1&2
(Rs. Crore)
SI. Particulars FY 2025-26
1 2 3
1 |Cost of Coal for one and half months 41.01
2 |Cost of Secondary Fuel Oil for two months 9.48
3 |O & M Expenses for one month 19.99
4 |Receivables equivalent to two months 118.95
S5 |Total Working Capital 189.43
6 |Rate of Interest 8.90%
7 _|Interest on Working Capital 16.86
(Petitioner)

™



PART 1

FORM- 20
Details of Statutory Charges
Name of the Petitioner: Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited
Name of the Generating Station: 1b TPS Units 1&2
(Rs. Crore)
Particulars Amount Claimed Basis of claim
Electricity Duty 15.37|Projected as per generation plan for FY 2025-26 shared with GRIDCO
Water Cess and Water Charges 11.01] Actual incurred for FY 2023-24
Tax and Cess on Land 0.25] Actual incurred for FY 2023-24
SOC & MOC for SLDC 0.49]Projected at rate approved for FY 2024-25
ERPC Charges 0.16] Actual incurred for FY 2023-24
Annual inspection fees 0.44 | Actual incurred up to September 2024
Income Tax 24.22Interest Rate of 25.17% is applicable to OPGC
Recovery of ARR & Tariff Petition Fee and Publication Expenses 0.30)| Applicable Tariff Application fees and expected Publication Fees
Ash Utilisation Expenses including Transportation Charges 59.94|Projected as per generation plan for FY 2025-26 shared with GRIDCO
Energy Compensation Charge 0.00]|Not Claimed for FY 2025-26
Contribution towards WCF 0.00Not Claimed for FY 2025-26
Total 112.17

ot Kot Sadebaky

(Petitioner)




Energy Charges

Name of the Petitioner: Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited
Name of the Generating Station:_Ib TPS Units 1&2

Particulars Unit FY 2025-26
Auxiliary Consumption % 9.50%
Gross Station Heat Rate kcal/kWh 2.500.00
GCYV of Coal kcal/kg 3,213.85
GCV of Oil (LDO) kcal/ltr 10,000.00
GCV of Oil (HFO) kcal/ltr 10,000.00
Specific Coal Consumption kg/kWh 0.77
Specific Oil Consumption-LDO ml/kWh 0.35
Specific Oil Consumption-HFO ml/kWh 3,15
Price of Coal Rs./MT 1,697.31
Price of OQil-LDO Rs./kL 81,711.23
Price of Oil-HFO Rs./kL 62,584.89
Variable Charges per kWh (base value) Paisa/kWh 168.79

R o~ Voo fiﬁrﬂ?&!&ﬂl
(Petitioner)




1€°L69°T

S1-IWH04

Vdd 40) sadaey) ABau7 jo voneindwoy) 10§ jang jo 123dsas ul pRNWGNG 3G 0] VONEWLIOJUSIIEI(]

SREIT'E ADD
L01'€ TEHT €287 SO8°T LPLT (EEoN ISUE L, PRI SV [903 J0 A D0 ddmave paigdtam | €2
GEE'E SHH'E 8KT'E sH1'e orl 6LI'E oir'e 060'E | 9TT'e PrTE 1ST'E 1s7'c T £0TC e - S e
WL (paamoay + Gumadg) [ro)) Jo ,, A0 pasmda s, siesaae payyia m
L€l sLtl HEl £E€1 €51 €571 97zl 971 sl 801 511 a1l ¥901 % AL PN SV
s 0TS 918 Lr 06'€ 9 9I'e SIL 5% €T 899 169 €€ %
Ibr's SPE'E or'g oFl's REO'E 060°€ 100°€ SIT'E e 0rTE S8T°¢ 06T'€ LTl | O e T i ;EE.v_”.w«_ﬁmﬁ:_zu._‘_ﬁ_%Hﬂwﬂzﬁw T
95L'E $8LE £69'¢ ORb'E 08K'€ 9Lr's 8TE'E 1r'e £81'¢ £sr'E 6TF'E LT el €1 bip) pajpiq serpatddns ;puBty /100D Jo ADD dFwAw paBIas [ 0T
SEI'E opI'E 6LI'Y 01's 060'€ SEl's 9Tt e WTE = IST'E 0 3 TRt (pmaaLio]) L) uones 18 Yoois [woy Buruada au o ADD [ 61
ALITYND 4
SLL1 o881 9€9'1 1Ll BRLT 6T9'1 T89'1 ELIA 9191 <89'1 L6L1 099°1 9597 959'1 LS9'] LS9 CLNINs) (LADALIHT) D Jo 1507 papur] | 8]
150D TV1OL k]
€9T LT b0'SE FEEFTSTOE  |6T6'T0GLR  [159°0) TZESTIlsE  [orlTo'ee’t  [l6L'IES'TE  [SER'TVTST  [9SH'SE'BTRT  |SIL0TLR 0 [pTeiTs 16E8F6r'6T | S66'T9'60'EE <66 1960'EE  [E19'9T'89°LI £19°9T'89'L1 (1) ©1+11) vonwuodsury, dwpnjam pagddns [poa 1) pataey) yunowe mog | £1
- B E : - - E - - - - - - - - - (S1+p1-/+€1+T1) $a8myD vonmndsuni ] [mog | 91
1 wsas YO yanonp [poa Suntedsurn wasap jo 1503 [ g1
sum 1 “sadmen ) adnuniag] [ F|
- TIOW 10] 20U WpAIAIGaP|
) i 3 1 § U)o surduo vodstrr AR 4q oprn padIElD JEROWE T () eunsnipy | 51
dgg Ag
oy A5
11y A5
sy wodsuen prosdiys/jes iq sadmya voneuodsues] | 71
NOILLY.IHOdSNYHL a
BLI'10'00'SH 16€'L8 1T'0¢ V0P TP [61CPS'LO'SE  |[LPI'FT'S EGT'IL'BV'TF  [BH'TAIT'ST  JooR'sL'9TkI HECI99E 11 |PLb LEOr 6T 6ZL'TT'90°¢E 6ZL LSO 99L] P OpOO'L] sH) (01+6+8) padmyy pmoure oy | 11
CS0'9T'E EpL'OE'E 981'7TF €0Z'PP'E €86'LL s6r oty SPE0RT 051°03'T C88 1T F 986'01"T LIE'OT'E 997'05'E ooz 08’ | D01 08°1 091°08°1 ) (-ma sadamy) Aungcweg © Ames S0P 00077 sadmp Furysid ou o | o1
b e 0L 19'0€° T |LETEL'ROL ILF'RS'IT £91'66'6 T8 1'0r €S 6 10' 1+ ¢ T 06" zE FOL'SLOF 89S T1'T6 v18'Z6'92 F18'76'9T" 115'¢6'£9" 119°g6" €9 sy weduion) [poD) Aq apew padingd unowe Ul (~/+) wamsnipy | 6
6rOSELTEE  |LErOL' 0T SSLECI 1P [T80'IU66'EE  [9L9'6E'01L DEI'TLRETE  [SOSTERYLT  [STRGIDLPT  [DOS'R00S'6E  [r6S'THSE'01  [906'sThS'sT | EYSPOEEEE CPCPOEEEE  [roo'orogsl PO OF"0E' 81 sy sunduto)) [p07) 241 aq pai ey wnoury | §
F21d
LSIEF'T LTt S860¢ TE6'OFT j6TF'96°1 EBE'1S°T 686651 6L 16 9TE'E9 PEPLL'] 688'66'T 685 66 1 P18'T0' EROH (LD () paddng proaian | ¢
L) (sialolg paseq [pod to.f) sessor] Fuljpurl]  sue ] asneuuon | 9
ZLI'T6'] C86' (8 E60F°T 621961 LOS bY (RE 1T 686'68"1 FoE TG o7E Lo PEFLLT 68966 088 66 | P18'T0'l PI8TO L JngN) (r+¢) Suedwoy o) &g parddns poy | ¢
3 saodn
W Jo uoisiasp 101 sedwiony o) §q_ apem pariddns Sunuenb ur (-4 ounsnipy | 7
LST'EP'T wrw't SX6'08 TECOFT 6TF96'] 08P €8E'1€°T 686651 P66 09L°0F'T 9T5'E9 PER L' 688667 688661 FI8Z0'1 PISTO L) suedwo) o) 44 patiddns [eo) jo s | £
ALLINYDO |
pEL'SY = PELOPEI 1T l0V'8L'88'81 | 10F'8E'88'81  |L99L6's9'81 | L99°L6'69'81  [PELGO' 0L | PEL69 TOLL YILETY'SE PTLEI6YST  |ESLE6'LSST ESL°E6'LS8T ts) YOS [poa joanEa | T
L9L'6T = L9L'6T 618'91'1 i 618°91°1 M - oyl TPLTO'] B THLUTO' TPBEST I8¢l 6LE'9L 6LE'9L" | (LAWY Huow 2 jo Funnudag 3y 10 Yo0ls W e Jo Awuendy | |
ALLLNYAD ONINEdO| v
a
1dD0 ¥ 140 TaN ‘1420 ¥ 1O 1430 140 PIION 140 F IO 1dD0 1O 14O ¥ LN 0 TN 1420 ¥ ION
IDIN IR0 ansaungy 0 spwama] | -poa susaweg) | -prossnsauiogy | -peos spsswagg “{r03 Sy “proaopsauing] | -peod susawogy | -jeod apsawaqq | -eod ausaueg _h...,_ e s “qeoa agsamng]
b,
rds rrany FT-In rzun FT-ARIN Py Py ON'S
TN SN[ S Al SUONRIS Jawig [FUIN| 24) Jo S

pr] voneiodio ) uonesusn anog BysipQ : Avedwa)) / Luynp Y3 jo awey



e A

Jg}.ﬁﬂﬁm. Ay 5\.1{6&.7

(1auonnag)
£TTIILT8 68°F85°29 ERIR]
0000T 0000T ADD
00001 00001 00001 00001 00001 00001 00001 00001 00001 00001 00001 00001 n1/1e) PRI 110 30 ADD DAY PAaSam] ¢
S806T 6L 0262529 ~ [seTeris 102909 | AL 10°290°€9 8CIZ118 10°Z90°E9 09°T6LT8 6T C86 19 09°T627C8 678619 I/5d PRI 10 JO 838 DAY PaSam| T
00°ZL99T'EF'E 8E6S9°CY 8T T Y6OLE060ET | [ES8IOD'SEE | IPECDZ2E0S | 6LIILSI L6E I EC0 22505 EIOLISI 6 E T8I LLITS 61°CE095 8L & 2092v 0056 ¢ s YIUOW §O pua a1 3¢ POIS U0 J0 1800 1T
#6'99£01'69'S 61205088 Y 1¥'£C0°LL€0°S 619LL'S'L6'E LY €T0°LL'E0'S 61'911°S9°16°C E0°Z£9°T8TLY 6F Z1T'80°CT'S 6.°SE0°96'8T'E COGTH0L'S6'E SE98L'FTILL Z0'F95712'9€'S A/ (319331432035 UT)jIO JO 3500 eSereay | (T
T T T oy S e T (8L+E PJuoniepiodsuel |
D0°06€°02'8E"L 88°9LE0S'EL'L - - 2 - ITTIT69 18T £S€L906°CE"] = B F6' LEETFSO'L 61 0SF89FEL sy Buipnjout [10 10§ paBieyp Junowe (210 61
5 g - = 7 [ 5 2z = 5 - F B (Z1+01-/+GL+b1)50810L> Uoy eH10dsued ] [2101| 81
o a|qedndde j1 WalsAg| 4
¥OW yEnoy pro Sunzodsuen u [@2saip jo 1507
5] AUE J1 SA0IELD apeInuiag]| 9]
s saoleyd uonenodsuer] ur(-/+) usaunsnlpy| g
5] Sagiey) uonenodsuel | bl
00'06E'0T'8E"L “wmdﬁmdm.ﬂm. I E - * o ITTI1'S9'TS’L €S°E£9°06TE'L d i 76 LEETHE6'L 61°05F'89'FS L sY [CI+11]pagiey) junowe [e10]| €1
Auedwod|
i 4q pedieyd Junowy ur (- /+) Juaunsnipy i
00'06£'0T'3E"L 88'91€°08°¢L’L £ = = LT LLL'SS'1S"L ESEL906TE L H i Y6 LEE'TH'SE'T 61°05¢'89'pS'T S Fupeduion Aq pesiey Junowy | 11
+6'9/£06'08F 1E'681°00°6E"E 1F'€20'2L"€0'S 61911'99'L6'E L €20'2L'E0'S 61'911'69'16'C T8'GTT LTS 06 €FE’L1'06°C |6.°C€0'95°82°S 09T 0L'SH'E Ly erF2e0Ts F8'ELT'ESTIS'E sd (1 JO 1500 p3pueT) 3203s Ul 10 JoanjeA | QL
91'589 91°S89 SLIES 8L LES 10129 L0129 T10°'129 10'1C9 05629 05°629 T 8E9 CE'8E9 ™ Yiuour jo puadyj je YIS W Q] 6
68TE 65°CE 868 868 = 3 0"80C 0F'80C T6'8 6’8 04922 0492 1 pawnsuo) fig (W01 8
CLLLL SLLLL 10°129 10129 10°129 10°129 Lv'6c8 I¥'6C8 Ch'8e9 Th'8E9 1158 11598 1 G+ 1) o w pidiasedpoeiol [ 2
95981 95°981 . b 7 £ 16'661 16661 e e S6'HET 56'T€T ™ |le-p)iuedwon dq panddns (OaTAsH ‘OO RN| 9
1 5507 Nsuel] feanewlon| ¢
967981 95981 = = e i 6661 6’661 T 5 S6'FET S6TEC ™ O ¥
5 Ag panddns (0g1'0SH ‘0410 $5015
Auedwod Aq paigddns (OQT'ASH
™ ‘O4)110 1214 "295 jo Ayuenb ui (- /+) Juaunsnipy £
95981 96°981 - & = - 16661 167661 I a S6PET ceter ™ >:vaou Aq z
= . i ¥ panddns (OQT’ASH ‘040 [any 396 jo Anuend)
SL'LES 2LLES 10'1z9 Lo'1ee 10129 107129 09629 05629 Zh'8e9 CF8E9 sLogs 9L'0E9 ™ ypuow ayy jo SuruBaq ay jef1
12018 U (OAT'ASH ‘0110 91 “30G Jo fnuend)
0a1 Ol Oda1 0d odatl O 0al Od 0da1l 04 oa 04 nun e
Fz-dag Frany Tl Foun] T e SUVINDLLUYA ON'S
TR SHUL) S q] SUOHEIG JaMO ] [PULIAY ] dY) JO AWRN
PIT HONEIOAIO)) UONTIOUAN 1M BYSIPO  AUBAWO.) [ ABJUI] U} Jo durey]
VI 103 sadxey) A810uy jo uoneindwo)) 105 [ang jo Padsaz ur paprugng aq 0} vOHEULIOJUL/[TRIAC]
SL-WIO0d




LIST OF ANNEXURES

Description

Annexure-1 | MCL notification on declared grade of Coal of Lakhanpur mines from G-14 to G-12 54
Annexure-2 | MCL notification on declared grade of Coal of Lakhanpur mines from G-12 to G-14 57
Annexure-3 |In-principle consent from GRIDCO for use of OCPL Coal in Units #1&2 59
Annexure-4 |Minutes of Meeting regarding supply of Coal to OPGC from OCPL. 61
Annexure-5 |Ministry of Coal, Govt. of India’s Approval for diversion of coal for Units #18&2 65
Annexure-6 |OCPL diversion notice for use of 1.35 MTPA surplus coal in Units #1&2 69
Annexure-7 |OCPL's confirmation letter to OPGC for use of surplus coal coal in Units #18&2 72
Annexure-8 |Supplementary FSA executed between OCPL and OPGC on 18.05.2024 81
Annexure-9 |MCL approval for reduction of ACQ of linkage coal under FSA 86
Annexure-10 |Half Yearly Fuel Price Adjustment Bill for the period April to September 2024 88
Annexure-11 [MoEFCC Notifications regarding Fly Ash Utilization 99
Annexure-12 |Government of Odisha letter on levy of Energry Compensation charge 115
Annexure-13 |Resolution of Water Resources Department regarding Water Conservation Fund 121
Annexure-14 |Gazette Notification on Payment in instalment fo water Conservation Fund 129
Annexure-15 |Audited Accounts of OPGC for FY 2023-24 32
Annexure-16 | CSIR-NEERI recommendations on Installation of FGD systems 234




